net interest income forecast is used to
quantify the bank’s anticipated interest
rate exposure. Desired changes to a
particular interest rate risk profile are
achieved through the restructuring of
on-balance sheet repricing or maturity
profiles. All assets and liabilities are
allocated to gap intervals based on
either their repricing or maturity
characteristics. However, assets and
liabilities for which no identifiable
contractual repricing or maturity dates
exist are allocated to gap intervals
based on behavioural profiling.

The impact on net interest income
due to interest rate changes cover 12
months of forecasting and allows for
the dynamic interaction of payments,
new business and interest rates. The
analyses are done under stressed
market conditions in which the banking
book is subjected to an upward 300
basis points and downward 300 basis
points (2022: 300 basis points) parallel
rate shocks for local currency and 100
basis points upward and downward
parallel rate shocks for foreign currency
positions. The table below shows the
sensitivity of the bank’s net interest
income in response to standardised
parallel rate shocks.

31 December 2022 NGN USD Other Total

Increase in basis points 300  100 100

Sensitivity of annual net interest income ₦’million 19,205 2,511 196 21,912

Decrease in basis points 300  100 100

Sensitivity of annual net interest income ₦’million (18,285) (5,226)  5 (23,506)

 31 December 2023 NGN USD Other Total

Increase in basis points 300 100 100

Sensitivity of annual net interest income ₦’million 19,205 2,511 196 21,912

Decrease in basis points 300 100 100

Sensitivity of annual net interest income ₦’million (18,285) (5,226) 5 (23,506)

Hedging of endowment risk
IRRBB is predominantly the
consequence of endowment
exposures, being the net exposure
of non-rate sensitive liabilities and
equity less non-rate sensitive assets.
The endowment risk is hedged using
marketable liquid instruments in the
same currency as the exposure as
and when it is considered appropriate.
Hedge decisions are made by ALCO
following careful consideration of the
interest rate views to be hedged against,
including magnitude, direction, timing
and probability, and the exposure
to be hedged.

Market risk on equity investment
The Group's equity and investment risk

[…]

On subsequent measurement, the
carrying amount of a group of insurance
contracts at the end of each reporting
period shall be the sum of:

a) the liability for
remaining coverage comprising:

• the FCF related to
future services and;

• the CSM of the group at that date;

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements
(continued)

243242

Annual financial statements For the year ended 31 December 2023Stanbic IBTC Holdings PLC, Annual Report

• unbundling of
different embedded derivatives;

• redefinition of the
contract boundary; or

• the reallocation to a different group
of contracts; or

b) if the original contract met the
definition of a direct par insurance
contracts, but the modified contract
no longer meets that definition, or
vice versa; or

c) the entity originally applied the PAA,
but the contract’s modifications
made it no longer eligible for it

Statement of financial position
line items affected Note

Group
IFRS 17

at 01 January 2023
₦’million

Previously reported under
IFRS 4

31 December 2022
₦’million

IFRS 17 transition
adjustment

at 01 January 2023
₦’million

Assets

Other financial and non-financial assets  2,815,535  2,815,535  -

Other assets (a)  132,263  132,069  194

Property and equipment  61,548  61,548  -

Intangible assets  3,223  3,223  -

Right of use assets  3,609  3,609  -

Deferred tax assets  13,042  13,042  -

Total assets  3,029,220  2,742,691  194

Liabilities

Other financial and non-financial liabilities  2,269,653  2,269,653  94

Other liabilities (b)  351,897  351,803  -

Deferred tax liabilities  -   -   -

Total liabilites  2,621,550  2,621,456   94

Equity

Share capital  6,479  6,479  -

Share premium  102,780  102,780  -

Reserves  290,403  290,303 100

Non-controlling interest  8,008  8,008  -

Total equity  407,670  407,570 100

Total equity and liabilities  3,029,220  3,029,026  194

*Other financial and non-financial assets: Included under this category are Cash and cash equivalent, Trading assets, Derivative
assets, Pledged assets, Financial Investments and Loans advances.

*Other financial and non-financial liabilities: Included under this category are Deposits, Other borrowings, Debt securities issued,
Provisions, Trading liabilities and Derivatives liabilities.

Note a) The transition adjustment
relating to reinsurance assets and
deferred acquisition cost

b) Other assets include reinsurance contract assets,
under IFRS 4, and provisions and other liabilities include